SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
Disciplinary Review Board
Docket No. DRB 05-120

District Docket No. XIV-05-008E

. IN THE MATTER OF :
NETTE M.J. BENTIVEGNA  :
Y AT LAW :

Decision

© July 21, 2005
: August 31, 2005

| Rfa§ :amra. Engelhardt appeared on behalf of the Office of
- Attorpey Ethics. SRR

5ﬁt~did not appear, despite proper service.

,o~thé~ﬁonorable Chief Justice and Associate Justices of

;&Uéupreme Céurt of New Jersey.
ﬂ> This ‘matter was before us on a motion for reciprocal
Qf&igéiéiiﬁéV fiiéd by the Office of Attorney Ethics = ("OAE")

f@l&bwing respondent's suspension in Pennsylvania for two years.
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Réééohdént was admitted to the New Jefsey bar in 1989 and

to the Pennsy1vania bar in 1991. She has no disciplinary history
iﬁ?ﬁéﬁ»Jerséy.

| This matter was originally scheduled to be reviewed in May

20&5 hnd was adjdurned twice, first to June and then to July

\ Zﬁds;kyat respondent's request. Respondent did not appear for
~ oral argument.

The cha'rg'es against respondent stem from her representation

- of clients in four bankruptcy matters.

f~;gnéspdndent represented R. Warren Brown in a bankruptcy

€f°§i£ién4 that was dismissed in Septeﬁber 1996. The dismissal
' \L;@ﬁkr\££f:éd‘him from filing another bankruptcy petition for 180
Jﬂﬁé§§“froﬁ the date of the order. Suzanne Brown, Warren's wife,
;;epresehtedyherself in a bankruptcy petition filed in November
'i9§5;.1h‘J$nu$ry 1997, Comnet Mortgage Services ("Comnet") filed
a motidn 'for relief from the automatic stay in Suzanne's
bankruptcy matter. Warren asked respondent to assist in replying
~to camheﬁ's motion.
’On February 12, 1997, thé day before the scheduled hearing

,wdhi»cemnet's motion, respondent contacted Comnet's attorney,
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Michael Dinney, misrepresented that she had been retained to
;epresent both Warren and Suzanne Brown, and negotiated a

vsettlﬁﬁent,~via a series of telephone conversations, requiring

:tﬁef' Brcwns to sign a written settlement agreement. Respondent

7qdid,notﬁhave Suzanne's authority to settle the motion. Based on
" his underétandihg that a settlement had been reached, Dinney

cancele&vthe hearing set for February 13, 1997, and submitted a

fo;;Stipulhtion of settlement to respondent.

Although  the  stipulation recited that  respondent

'75* freprbsente§;the Browns, she failed to inform Dinney that she did

- not represent Suzanne and had no authority to settle the motion

'~*§ifpn* her behalf. On April 8, 1997, Dinney filed a motion to

:gnfﬁfégthé ag?eement and for Sanctions. Once«again,‘reSpondent
:}Jfaiied'to’inform Dinney that she did not represent Suzanne.
-On‘Méy 1, 1997,kJudge Diane Weiss Sigmund held a hearing on
/Diﬁhef's ‘motion to enforce the agreement. After respondent
diéﬁiosed ﬁhat she did not represent Suzanne, Jﬁdge Sigmund
éﬁéeredrén’order finding that respondent (1) misled Dinney‘into

_Eéiiéving that she represented Suzanne, (2) failed to correct
Vginiﬁney;s  reasoﬁab1e belief, (3) engaged in deceptive conduct,

‘éndu(4)?didfﬁ¢t testify credibly at the hearing as to when she




discovered that Dinney "mistakenly Dbelieved" that she
represented Suzanne.
g* Jud§é,$igmnnd required respondent to pay counsel fees and

expez}ses to‘”»%Conmet, finding that respondent‘'s conduct threatened

‘the orderly administration of justice and warranted sanctions.

‘ kespondent represented Robert Hammernik in both a divorce
mattér ;and a bénkruptcy matter. The bankruptcy petition was
' digmisséd’in July 1999, because necessary documents had not been
file&.;? ’f“f‘i:omy September 1999 to March 2000, respondent did not
aontact Hammernik.
| ; On ﬁérch 9, 2000, respondent filed a bankruptcy petition.
fijaﬁinh application to pay filing fees in installments, without
e~ﬁamﬁbrnik's knowledge or consent. In addition, respondent signed
whammé:ﬂik'é' name to both documents without her client's
ﬁgufhoriéafibn. Respondent did not inform Hammernik that she had
filéd}£ﬂ§‘bankruptcy petition.
| :\AiéoJ on March 9, 2000, Jeffrey Fournier, an attorney
';etainéd; by Hammernik, filed a Dbankruptcy petition on
‘LﬁkmmhidikysAbehalf. Judge Sigmund conducted a hearing on March

23, 2@00,iand required respondent, Fournier, and Hammernik to




» e&plain why two bankruptcy petitions were filed on Hammernik'’'s

behalf on the same date. On March 31, 2000, Sigmund issued an

‘°'¥5ofaé: dismissing the petition that respondent filed, finding

thaﬁgtequndent did not have Hammernik's authority to initiate a

_ bankruptcy matter on his behalf.

In September or October 1999, respondent twice met with
Franees Kennedy about representlng her husband' and herself in a
bankruptcy matter. At the second meeting, Mrs. Kennedy signed a
retainer agreement, paid a fee of $100 to respondent, and
authatiged respondent to begin preparing a bankruptcy petition.
nrs, ‘Kénnedy informed respondent that the Apetition should be
filéd jointly, although the nwrtgage'on the marital residence
'“had been signed only by Mr. Kennedy. Respondent dld not ask Mrs.
”Kannedy for perm1851on to file and sign a bankruptcy petition
fgr‘nr. Kennedy.

| In January 2005, after receiving notice that the marital
home<*was ‘scheduled for a sheriff's sale, Mrs. Kennedy‘ left
sqwetalimgssages for respondent. Eventually, respondent left a

méﬁsaqe fer Mrs; Kennedy that everything was fine.

8 ‘thr;‘Kennedy's first name does not appear in the record.
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ﬁT%eVKennedys“retained Jeffrey McCollough to file a
?fptey ‘petition on thelr behalf and left a telephone message
&fng respondent On February 4, 2000, McCollough filed a
‘?fﬁiﬁirupﬁéy petition for the XKennedys. On February 10, 2000,
 uré§pondent filed a bankruptcy petition on behalf of Mr. Kennédyv
fand‘Signed his name to the petition and to an application to pay
efil;ng ‘feesr‘in installments, all without his enthorization.
JRespOndeni 'did not talk to Mr. Kennedy before £iling the

*petitlon, Mrs. Kennedy did not authorize respondent to sign his

namu to any document, and respondent did not inform the Kennedys

”Zthat she flled the bankruptcy petition.

fghe Rennedys discovered that respondent filed the petition
%ﬂﬁgﬁ;théyp received from the bankruptcy court a copy of the
appiication ro‘ pay filing fees in installments. Mr. Kennedy
ﬂ;natzfled Judge Slgmund that he had not authorized respondent to

&

ﬁ'fiX"’a;petltlon or to sign his name to any document. On March

;*,n23;‘2006, the same date that Judge Sigmund held a hearing in the
'Vﬂammernik ﬂ%tﬁer, she conducted a hearing requiring respondent
to expl&in why two bankruptcy petitions were filed on Mr.

}v'Kennedy's behalf.

;Onrnarch 31, 2000, Judge Sigmund issued an order dismissing

h‘fwition that respondent had filed on Mr. Kennedy's behalf,




fiﬁding‘ that respondent had no authority to do so and that
faspondent had made mlsrepresentatlons in pleadings filed with
the court. The judge ordered respondent to return the $100 fee

‘ that Mrs. Kennedy had paid.

In;féhfuary 1999, Gregg Rosen retained respgndent to file a
'baékiuptcy petition on his behalf.’Although respondent filed the
'petltlan, it was dismissed, as was a second petitioﬁ filed by
respandent. On November 10, 1999, respondent filed a third
‘-bankruptcy.petitioh on Rosen's behalf and an application to péy

'jfiling fees in installments. She also filed an application

' sﬁating that, of the $600 that she had received from Rosen, she .
17ﬁﬂd‘&pplled '$160 toward the filing fee and the remaining $440.
 vtoward her $1,200 retainer. Respondent misrepresented that she
 rhad used $160 for the filing fee; she had not paid the filing
faeﬂxlg‘ full. In a November 17, 1999 Order, Jﬁdge Sigmund
jkpermiﬁted paYment of the filing fee in installments. Respondent‘
-  failéd toyﬁake theﬁinsﬁallment payments as required.
“On January 7, 2000, Standard Federal Bank filed a motion
fbr"relief from the automatic stay, reqﬁesting that the

Wbankruptcy petition be dismissed and that Rosen be prohibited




- from filing another petition. Respondent neither filed an answer
to the motion nor informed her client that it had been filed. On

’,fFebrugry 7;‘2000, Judge Sigmund ordered that, if the bankruptcy

‘”»JLPEtitioﬁl‘were dismissed, Rosen would be barred from £filing

another petition for 180 days. Three days later, on February 10,
2000, while the bankruptcy case was pending,  respondent filed a
i fourth petitionAon Rosen's behalf, signing Rosen's name on the

‘§éfition.’Reapondent did not have Rosen's authority to file the

_'7petiti0n or to sign his name. She did not inform Rosen. that she

7 ." 33Bad‘ filed the fourth petition. On February 11, 2000, Judge

”H'fSiéﬁund4authqrized Rosen to pay the filing fees in installments.

:6£¥February 17, 2000, Judge Sigmund dismissed Rosen‘'s third
isbankfgptcj5peti£ion because respondent had not timely paid the
wfilihéﬁfees.~kespondent did not inform Rosen of the dismissal.
Inyﬁebrﬁafy 2000, Standard Federal Bank filed a motion to
fanﬁul‘the‘automatic stay in the fourth bankruptcy case. Although
' ‘feapondent'was served with a copy of the motion, she did not
l aAvise Résen of it. Following a March 9, 2000 hearing on
‘rgéébndent's apparent violation of F.R.B.P.1006(b)(3), which
\ p£0vidé$ ‘that ; filing fee mus£ be paid in full before the
 éebtot‘may pay an attorney, Judge Sigmund ordered respondent to

return $750 in fees that she had received from Rosen.




»}Accogding to the Disciplinary Board of the Supreme Court of
;Pennsﬁlvéhia ("Disciplinary Board"), respondent's testimony at
ithe-kdiséiplinary hearing was not crediblé. The Disciplinary
u?gsdaid 'fu:ther found that respondent "did not exhibit sincere
: rembrbg,?ér her misconduct."”

Tﬁé‘ §is6iplinary Board found respondent gquilty of the
~£oiloﬁiﬁg violéﬁions, which are comparable to the New Jersey RPCs:
‘Bzé 1.1,. presumably (a) (gross neglect), RPC 1.2(a) (failure to
abiﬁe,v ’ky- client's decision concerning objectives of
f#aggéééﬁéétion), RPC 1.4(a) (failure to keep a élient informed

FT

ﬁ,féﬁbht éhe §tatus of a matter and to comply with reasonable requests

“fbfﬁihfétﬁation)} RPC 1.4(b). (failure to explain a matter to the
a#ﬁéhtghaéeésary to permit the client to make informed decisions),
 BRC 1.5(a) (excessive fee), RPC 3.3(a)(l) (false statement of
mate &1 fact or law to a tribunal), REC 8.4(c) (conduct involving
ydi§h§ne @ kfraud; deceit or misrepresentation), and RPC 8.4(d)
| (éénﬁﬁé%‘ﬁ%ejudicial to the administration of justice).

' The Disciplinary Board summarizeéd respondent's misconduct

‘and testimony:

At the disciplinary hearing, Respondent
appeared unaware of the serious implications
" of her actions, and her attempts to explain
her actions resulted in her testimony being

impeached. Respondent contradicted herself
throughout her testimony. At certain points,

9




Régpondent insisted she would never sign a
client's name to a bankruptcy petition, and
when she was confronted with the fact that
she had done so, she stated it was only in
one matter. Subsequently, she was reminded
that she had done so in more than one
matter, that being the Hammernik, Kennedy
and Rosen cases. Respondent stated she would
-~ not represent a husband and wife in a
bankrupt¢cy matter without meeting both
spouses, yet she filed a bankruptcy petition
on Mr. Kennedy's behalf without ever having
met him, ‘and she proceeded to enter a
settlement agreement for Mrs. Brown without
having met her. 1In the Rosen matter,
Respondent stated that Mr. Rosen failed to
pay Respondent the entire filing fee for the
- bankruptcy petition. This was refuted by her

' sworn . testimony at the March 9, 2000

' Bankruptcy Court hearing,  in which she

~admitted that she was responsible for
- satisfying the installment payment of the
filing fee, and the "Application/Order for
Fees" prepared by Respondent in Mr. Rosen's
“third bankruptcy petition, wherein

- Respondent alleged she received from Mr.
~Rosen the $160 filing fee. In the Brown

- matter, Respondent stated that since she was
 handling a bankruptcy matter on behalf of
~ Mr. Brown, she would not have informed
opposing counsel that she represented Mrs.
:Brown. This testimony is not credible and is
_refuted by Michael Dinney's testimony, the
" letters, Stipulation and Motion to Enforce
' ghe received from Mr. Dinney, which placed
Respondent on clear notice that the case was
‘on behalf of Mrs. Brown, and by Respondent's
own conduct. Respondent had no reasonable
explanation for her actiomns.

- [Disciplinary Board Report at 18 to 19.)
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Although f:he hearing committee (similar to a District

: .,;,Etlucs Comittee in New Jersey) recommended a six-month

" fauspé;nsion followed by three years of probation, the

Dascipllnary Board recommended that respondent be suspended for

one?ear and oh'e vd‘ay.’ One Disciplinary Board member dissented,
ng for “dis‘y'borment. The Supreme Court of Pennsylvania,
r, imposed a two-year suspension, effective August 14,‘
2004,

':!?hé OAE ufged us to impose a two-year suspension. Because,
rding to i_v:khei,_‘New Jersey Lawyers' Fund for Client Protection,

m@onﬂﬁnt has been ineligible to practice law in New Jersey

\ce September 15, 1997, the OAE would not object if the
. néion,,« were imposed retroactivehly to August 14, 2004, the
! effectlve ,déte of the Pennsylvania suspension.
Reciprocal discipline proceedings in New Jersey are
qoverne“d by gg;__ 1:20- 14(a)(4), which provides:
. "The Board shall recommend the imposition of the
)idantical action or discipline unless the respondent
‘demonstrates, or the Board finds on the face of the

v:;:;feoord on which the discipline in another jurlsdlctlon
S Vwas predicated that it clearly appears that:

of the Pennsylvania Rules of Disciplinary

o B zemen ("P.R.D.E.") requires attorneys suspended for more
t,, n one 'year to formally petition the Supreme Court of

Peansylvania for reinstatement.
11




(A) the disciplinary or disability order of the
foreign jurisdiction was not entered;

(B) the disciplinary or disability order of the
foreign jurisdiction does not apply to the
respondent;

(C) the disciplinary or disability order of the
foreign jurisdiction does not remain in full
force and effect as the result of appellate
proceedings;

{D) " the procedure followed in the foreign

' disciplinary matter was so lacking in notice
or opportunity to be heard as to constitute

F a deprivation of due process;

‘(E)  the unethical conduct established warrants
substantially different discipline.

j%:Aﬁreview of the record does not reveal any conditions that
wbuldV%ili within the ambit of subparagraphs (A) through (E).

'fﬂaspondent's misconduct was serious. In the Brown matter, she

mi??fﬁieéénted to opposing counsel that-she.represented Suzanne
5 3:6%5}  negotiated a settlement withoﬁt authority, leading the
‘L;&ﬁt&fney to cancel a hearing; and wasted judicial resources when
the attdrney had to file a motion to enforce the stipulation
that resﬁondent was not authorized to enter. The bankruptcy
“~jud§e  found that resgondent}é testimony was not credible and
ordéred her;to pay counsel fees and expenses.
In the Hammernik matter, respondent filed a bankrup;cy
_pétiticn and signed her client's name without his knowledge or

consent; she also wasted judicial resources when the bankruptcy

judge was required to conduct a hearing to determine why two
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. petitions were filed on behalf of Hammernik by two different

 ‘attorneys. The judge determined that respondent filed the

gﬁetitidn\without Hammernik's authority and dismissed it.

' Aftér Frances Kennedy discharged respondent and filed a

~i?baqﬁrﬁp£&g petition through another attorney, respondent filed

anpthetfﬁﬁétition And an application to pay filing fees in
,Tin;£al;ments';on; Mr. Kennedy's behalf, and signed his name to
thoéé  dbcuments, all withou£ mhis authorization. Agéin,’ the
| bankruptcyjfjudge was constrained to conduct a hearihg to
:determine why two petitions were filed on Mr. Kennedy's behalf.
:Tﬁe jﬁdge,‘finding:that respondent had no authority to file the
petition and that‘she had made misrepresentations to the court
  jin‘hé£ipleadings, ordered respondent tc.:éturn_her legal fee to

@ﬁ%§;.iénnedy.

'  ;L:LEiné1ly, in the Rosen matter, respondent filed a fourth
‘bahkfﬁptcy’ petition and signed her client's name, without his
,‘aﬁthority; misrepresented that he had not paid the filing fee;
violated a bankruptcy rule prohibiting the payment of fees to an
‘attorney before paymeﬁt. of a filing fee; failed to inform her
’-Edlientof the filing of two motions for relief from the automatic

stay; and was ordered by the bankruptcy judge to return her legal

yffees to Rosen.
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\;to pezmit |

e

‘In' sum, ‘respondent was guilty of gross neglect, failure to
abide by ‘the client's decision concerning bobjectives of the
‘~ k,\;mpresemtn.on , failure to keep a client informed about the status
Qf a matter and to comply with reasonable requests for

1n£0rmatlon, fai;iure to explain a matter to the extent necessary

thé client to make informed decisions, excessive fee,

- false s’t &nent of material fact or law to a trlbunal, conduct

Ifk w dlshonesty, fraud, dece:.t or mlsrepresentatlon, ~and
»'dut’pre]ud1c1al to the administration of justice.

Attﬁrneys in New Jersey who have been found guilty of-

sa.m:.lar ‘viotations have recelved suspensions of . varying lengths,
on the circumstances surrounding the misconduct. See,
itsky, 158 N.J. 110 (1999) (attorney sﬁspended for

ix ’moiiths -for gross neglect, pattern of neglect, failure to

' communicate with clients, failure to reduce fee agreement to

- writing, ‘continued representation of a client after termination

. of the representation, and failure to surrender client property

‘after termination); In re Kramer, 149 N.J. 19 (1997) (six-month

°. suspension for attorney who refused to terminate representation

"6f g;;,‘..client after being discharged and improperly obtained a
1§;opf’ie£ary interest in litigation); In_re Weston, 118 N.J. 477

11990) "(attorney suspended for two years for engaging in
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;fﬁaudalent7m15conduct by signing a deed and affidavit of title in

’@ ﬁewnéme of a client without authorization and misrepresenting to

‘{_Qéﬁﬁuyer‘sattorney that the documents were genuine);\
ﬁere,“We find as aggravating factors respondent's lack of
' céndo£;in the underlying bankruptcy proceedings as well as in the
:discipiinary hearing, her 1lack of remorse,’ and her apparent
 fai1urei’to understand the seriousness of her ndsconduct.
;RaS§opdeﬁt has not advanced mitigating factors or any explanation
i fo£ £é£ wtOngdéing.
| Réﬂpﬁﬁ@ent's misconduct involved four client matters and
:;was morér'éerious than that ;Qf"Q;itsky and. Kramer. We, thus,
 fdétefmine that a two—year';s;gpensioﬁ, the samé"ieﬁel of
| disciplineﬁérdéred in Pennsylvéni&;“is‘the appropriafe level of
diéciplinéctn be imposed'in.this matter. Five members further
deté%ﬁiné that the suspension should be imposed retroactively to
;fhéﬁfdéte of respondent's Pennsylvania suspension, August 14,
- 2004.

Chair Mary Maudsley voted for a prospective suspension,

' 'based on the aggravating factors of respondent’'s failure to
a&iei@hef}gppear, or waive appearance, at oral argument before us,
‘fink conjunctioﬁ: with her failure to provide documentation to

‘ﬂfsupéért her requests for adjournments in this matter.

v
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Because, pursuant to P.R.D.E. 218(c), respondent will Dbe

"g*“fre“quired to demonstrate by clear and convincing ev1dence that

'”fLshe is a sultable candidate to return to the practice of law in

e

‘fylvanla, we determine that she should be required to be
nstated in Pennsylvanla before she may seek relnstatement in

ﬂNewNJersey. Members Robert Holmes, Esq., Louis Pashman, Esq.,

1”“and Reginald Stanton, Esq. did not participate.
we fu:ther require respondent to reimburse the Disciplinary
h"d%é%kfght‘Committee for administrative costs.

g

Disciplinary Review Board
Mary J. Maudsley, Chair

lianne K. DeCore
Chief Counsel
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 In‘the Matter of Antoinette M. J. Bentivegna
Docket No. DRB 05-120

‘Argued: July 21, 2005

Decided: August 31, 2005

Disposition: Two-year suspension

OF NEW JERSEY
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’ﬁembéfst : Diébar 'Two—year Reprimand | Disqualified pDid nbt
R : Suspension participate
: ﬁiﬁdsle&fi X
Z,O'Shéughﬁessy X
:iﬁoyléé | X
” ﬁoimes X
:?‘ﬂblia X
\:hEuwirth, X
H '§a§ﬁﬁanA,;’ ? X
| stanton”
1_Wissiégér X
6

 :T?E§tl1:

ief Counsel

lianne K. DeCore




